Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of MOG Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 3, 14/F, Fairmont House, 8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 21 April 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company as an ordinary resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Cayman being obtained, the English name of the Company be and is hereby changed from "MOG Holdings Limited" to "MOG Digitech Holdings Limited" and adopt "馬可數字科技控股有限公司" as the secondary name of the Company in Chinese (the "Proposed Change of Company Name"), with effect from the date on which the Registrar of Companies in Cayman Islands registers the new English name in place of the existing English name of the Company and registers the secondary name of the Company as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name and the certificate of secondary name to be issued by the Registrar of Companies in Cayman Islands respectively, and any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents as he considers necessary or expedient in connection with the implementation of or in order to give effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name."

Yours faithfully For and on behalf of the Board **MOG Holdings Limited Zhou Yue** *Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 29 March 2023

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending the Meeting and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof if he/she/it so desires. If a member of the Company attends the Meeting after having deposited the form of proxy, his/her/its form of proxy will be deemed revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, then one of the said persons so present being the most, or as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holder stand on the register in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 5. For determining the entitlement of the Shareholders to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 18 April 2023 to Friday, 21 April 2023 (both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of the Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 17 April 2023.
- 6. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has four executive Directors, namely Dato' Ng Kwang Hua (Chairman), Ms. Tang Tsz Yuet, Mr. Zhou Yue and Mr. Deng Zhihua, and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Yau Tung Shing, Mr. Chu Hoi Kan, Ms. Jiao Jie and Puan Sri Datuk Seri Rohani Parkash Binti Abdullah.